BSE Sensex- Increase 5%  -  1.04
BSE Sensex- decrease 5%  -  (1.04)

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted investments

B. Market Risk- Interest rate risk
(i)	 Exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk man-
agement by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(ii)	 Sensitivity
According to the Company’s interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for
the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

100 Corporate overview Statutory reports Financial section

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts is in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Exposure to interest rate risk

(All amounts is in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022
Total borrowings  39,047.67  33,204.64
Borrowings with variable rate of interest  11,390.71  11,769.24
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 29.17% 35.44%

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(All amounts is in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022
50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  56.95  58.85
50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (56.95)  (58.85)

C. Credit risk management
For banks and financial institutions, only good rated banks/institutions are accepted.

For other financial assets, credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations
as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking
into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets.
Individual risk limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.